MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Chapter 279.

Снар. 279.

An act to incorporate the town of Glenwood.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The plantation number two, range three, west east Pl. No. 2, R. 3, line state, in the county of Aroostook, is hereby incorporated into Aroostook co., incorporated as a town, by the name of Glenwood, and the inhabitants of said town. town are hereby vested with all the powers, privileges, immunities and liabilities of inhabitants of other towns.

SECT. 2. Any justice of the peace within said county is hereby Organization, empowered to issue his warrant to some inhabitant of said town, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet at such time and place as he shall appoint, to choose such officers as other towns are empowered to choose at their annual town meeting.

SECT. 3. The town hereby created shall take the effects belong- Effects of pl. ing to plantation number two, range three, and shall also assume acquired by town. all the obligations thereof.

This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 14, 1867.

Chapter 280.

An act creating the Oxford Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The territory embraced within the limits of school dis-Boundaries. trict number three, in the town of Oxford, together with the inhabitants thereon, be, and the same hereby is created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Oxford Village Corporation.

Sect. 2. Said corporation is hereby invested with power, at any Powers and legal meeting called for the purpose, to raise such sums of money purpose. as may be sufficient for the purchase, repair and preservation of one fire engine, engine house, hose, buckets, ladders, or other apparatus for the extinguishment of fire; for the construction of reservoirs and aqueducts for the procuring of water, and for organizing and maintaining within the limits of said territory an efficient fire department.

Any money raised by said corporation, for the pur- Taxes and poses aforesaid, shall be assessed upon the property and polls valuation. within the territory aforesaid, by the assessors of said corporation, in the same manner as is provided by law for the assessment of county taxes, and said assessors may copy the last valuation of